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Professional use only
Read all the information in this manual carefully 
before using the product. Keep the manual 
for later reference at least until the product is 
finished or until there is no more interaction 
between the product and its last patient.
Product description
Opallis is a, radiopaque, light-curing 
composite resin with fluorescent and 
opalescent properties, high polishing 
power and several options of shades and 
translucence. It is an aesthetic restorative 
material used for restorations of anterior and 
posterior teeth. 
Opallis was carefully developed to reproduce 
the polychromatism of teeth in great detail, 
allowing a longer work period (reduced 
sensitivity to light) with great mechanical 
properties.
Presentation
Refill: 1 syringe with 1 resin shade. 
Basic Kit: 6 syringes - Shades: EA2, EA3, 
EA3. 5, DA2, DA3 and T- Neutral
Kit Intro: 4 syringes, 1 Condac 37% and 1 
Ambar - Shades: EA1, EA2, EA3 and DA2.
Clinical Kit: 15 syringes - Shades: EA1, EA2, 
EA3, EB2, DA1, DA2, DA3, DB2, D-Bleach,

Kun til professionel brug
Læs alle oplysningerne i brugsanvisningen 
nøje før brug af produktet. Behold 
brugsanvisningen til senere reference indtil 
hele produktet er brugt og/eller til der ikke 
længere er interaktion mellem produktet og 
den seneste patient.
Produktbeskrivelse
Opallis er en radiopaque, lyshærdende 
komposit med fluorescerende og 
opaliserende egenskaber, høj poleringsevne 
og med adskillige mulige farver og 
translucenser. Det er et æstetisk 
restaureringsmateriale til restaureringer af 
anteriore og posteriore tænder. 
Opallis er blevet nøje udviklet til at gengive 
tænders polykrome egenskaber med stor 
detaljegrad, og tillader en længere arbejdstid 
(reduceret sensitivitet over for lys) med gode 
mekaniske egenskaber.
Produkt
Refill: 1 sprøjte med 1 farve. 
Basissæt: 6 sprøjter
Farver: EA2, EA3, EA3.5, DA2, DA3 og 
T-Neutral

Vain ammattilaiskäyttöön
Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen 
tuotteen käyttöä. Pidä käyttöohje tallessa 
myöhempää tarvetta varten, ainakin siihen 
asti kunnes tuote on loppunut tai kunnes 
sitä ei viimeisimmänkään potilaan kohdalla 
enää tarvita.
Tuotteen kuvaus
Opallis on röntgenopaakki, valokovetteinen 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaali, jolla on 
fluoresoivia ja opalisoivia ominaisuuksia 
sekä erinomainen kiillotettavuus. 
Opallis-materiaalia on saatavilla useita 
värivaihtoehtoja ja läpikuultavuusasteita. Se 
on esteettinen korjausmateriaali etu- ja taka-

T-Blue, T-Neutral, T-Yellow, E-Bleach H, 
Opaque Pearl and VH.
Caps: package containing 20 caps with 
0,2g each
Basic composition 
Opallis is a composite resin composed by 
a monomeric matrix containing Bis (GMA), 
Bis (EMA), UDMA and TEGDMA. The 
fillers are a careful combination of Barium-
Aluminum, silanized silicate and particles 
of silicon dioxide, camphoroquinone as 
photoiniciator, accelerators, stabilizers and 
pigments.
The composite has particles in the range 
40nm to 3.0 microns with an average 
particle size of 0.5 microns, the total filler 
content of 78.5 wt% to 79.8 volume% and 
57% to 58% inorganic fillers.
The distribution of the sizes of the particles 
allows an adequate filling of the resin which 
contributes for its high mechanical resistance 
as well as resistance to wear. Such 
characteristics are necessary for restorations 
of posterior teeth and for easy polishing, 
generating a restoration with flat surface and 
high brightness for anterior teeth. 
Product indication
The composite is suitable for use in 
permanent and primary teeth:
∙ Direct restorations in anterior and posterior 
teeth (I, II, III, IV, V e VI);
∙ Direct veneers with composites;
∙ Cementation of tooth fragments;
∙ Core build-ups;
∙ Teeth splinting; 
∙ Diastema closing or reduction; 
∙ Modification of teeth´s shape (e.g.: conoid 
teeth);
∙ Porcelain/composite repairs;
Opallis shade system
Opallis uses the VITA® Classical shade 
guide for its shades of enamel and dentin. 
Besides, it also presents composites 
with shades of elevated translucence and 
opacity, and shades for bleached teeth and 
resin for reproducing value.
· The four translucent shades (T-Blue, 
T-Yellow, T-Orange e T-Neutral) allow 
the creation of aesthetic restorations for 
application in very thin layers over the 
shades of the VITA® Classical guide, giving 
the dentist the possibility to reproduce the 
tooth structure perfectly.
A brief description of the application of 
translucent composites for enamel follows:
T-Blue: a resin of elevated translucence 
returning the opalescent effect to the tooth.
T-Yellow: a resin of elevated translucence 
reproducing the facial enamel and giving the 
tooth a depth aspect.
T-Orange: a highly translucent pigmented 
resin, bringing the natural opalescent and 
translucent effect of the enamel.
T-Neutral: a translucent resin which 

reproduces the palatal enamel and the incisal 
third. Its translucence is slightly inferior to the 
shades described above.
· The shades A0,5 and B0,5 can be used in 
odontopediatrics in order to reproduce with 
details the anatomy of deciduous teeth.
· The highly opaque shades, such as Opaque 
White and Opaque Pearl recreate details of 
the incisal halo and mask the sclerotic dentin.
· The shades of the VITA® Classical 
shade guide contemplate the dimension of 
chroma and shades of the resin. In order to 
complement the dimension of value, a thin 
layer of resin of value must be applied over 
the last layer of the restoration. 
The resins of value (VH, VM, VL) bring 
luminosity to the restorations. The luminosity 
indicates the amount of white in the tooth. To 
reproduce such effect, we use the resins of 
value on the last layer. These are resins of 
elevated translucence which do not change 
the shades of the restoration. 
When using the resin of value, consider 
that the thickness of the applied resin 
can bring an effect of high or low value to 
the restoration. The shades VH, VM e VL 
brings high, medium and low values to the 
restoration respectively.
· The composites for enamel of bleached 
teeth (E-Bleach H, E-Bleach M, E-Bleach L) 
and for dentin (D-Bleach) were developed 
for the necessity of restoring bleached 
and primary teeth. We offer one shade to 
reproduce the dentin and three shades for 
the enamel. The shade with lower saturation 
(brighter) is E-Bleach H and the shade with 
higher saturation (darker) is E-Bleach L. 
· The Opallis resin must be light cured layer 
by layer with a blue light and with a minimum 
intensity of 400 and 500nm with at least 450 
mW/cm2. Do not remove the inhibiting layer 
as this affects the adhesion of the following 
layer of resin. The table 1 presents all shades 
of Opallis resin available, their respective 
translucence, commercialized amounts and 
light curing time. 
· The light curing time described on table 1 
must be followed to guarantee the curing 
depth, conversion degree, shade stability 
and mechanical properties of the resin. 
The capacity of the light to go through the 
resin is associated to translucence. As the 
Opallis resin presents different degrees 
of translucence, several studies were 
accomplished to determine the appropriate 
light curing time in order to achieve the 
resin properties and guarantee its quality. 
In case of insufficient exposure, the resin 
properties may not achieve the ideal values. 
Overexposure is not a possibility.
· Opallis presents the most chromatic shades 
and special shades in 2 g syringes in order to 
cater for the needs of dentists.
Precautions and contraindications

This product is intended to be used only 

according to this instructions manual;
Do not use the product if the patient is 
allergic to one of the substances present in 
the composition. In case of allergic reactions, 
discontinue the use of the product and, if 
needed, seek medical attention;
Avoid the contact of uncured resin with the 
skin, mucosa and eyes because it may 
present an irritating effect due to the presence 
of methacrylates. It is recommended to wear 
all the Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) 
while manipulating the product;
Avoid the use of eugenol containing 
materials, such as liners or temporary 
restoratives, as they hinder proper light 
curing of the product;
When restoring deep cavities, lining material 
(such as calcium hydroxide) must be used 
on the pulp wall;
The composite is sensitive to light, so make 
sure to keep the syringe properly closed 
when not in use. The resin content should 
be used right after being extruded from the 
syringe.;
Use protective goggles when light curing the 
composite;
The product must not be swallowed or 
aspirated. If so, seek medical attention;
The product is contraindicated when a 
dry field cannot be stablished or proper 
technique cannot be followed;

Side effects
This product contains methacrylate 
monomers which may cause slight allergic 
or irritant reactions on patients who are 
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sensitive to such substances.
Instructions for use
Read carefully the Warnings, Precautions, 
Contra-Indications and Possible Side Effects 
written in this Product information sheet, 
before the beginning of the treatment.
· Shade taking
· Before taking the shade of the tooth to be 
restored, it must be clean and hydrated, 
without isolation. Prophylaxis is highly 
recommended in this step.
· The VITA® Classical or Opallis (FGM) 
shade guides may be used for shade taking. 
· Alternatively, a small portion of the 
composite may be placed over the surface 
of the tooth to be restored (without etching 
nor application of an adhesive system), light 
cured for 30 seconds, humidified with the 
patient’s saliva and observed. This stage 
may be accomplished to confirm the shade 
of the composite.
Product application
1. Isolate the operative field. The isolation 
must guarantee a humidity-free area 
which is clean and visible during the whole 
treatment. If necessary, perform the absolute 
isolation.
2. Prepare for the execution of direct 
adhesive restorations.
3. Acid etch (Condac 37% - FGM) the 
margins of the enamel initially and then 
inside the cavity. The acid etching time is 
15 seconds. After that, wash with water 
abundantly, remove all the acid from the 
tooth structure and dry the dentin without 
dehydrating it.
4. Apply the adhesive system according to 
the manufacturer’s instructions. If using a 
self-etching adhesive skip step 3.
5. Insertion and light curing of the composite resin:
· We recommend the technique of insertion 
and light curing by increments. Such 
technique allows a more uniform light 
curing. Follow the time described in Table 1 
for layers of up to 1,5 mm of resin.
· Restore the cavity according to the selected 
shade(s) applying small layers of Opallis 
(maximum thickness of 1,5mm) adapting 
them in the cavity carefully.
6. For finishing and polishing, we recommend 
Diamond Pro sand disks and polish pastes 
Diamond ACI and Diamond ACII, Diamond 
R or Diamond Excel with the aid of felt disks 
Diamond and Diamond Flex (FGM).
Single dose capsule: 
1. Insert the capsule into the syringe delivery 
system properly, so that the capsule is ready 
to be used.
2. Remove the cover from the capsule and 
deliver the composite into the cavity by 
applying hand pressure to the gun/syringe.
3. After performing the restoration, discard 
the capsule.
Note: Checking occlusion is an extremely 

important procedure. Restorations in supra-
occlusion cause excessive stress in the tooth 
and the restoration which in turn might cause 
pain. Do not leave them in infra-occlusion 
either. 
Storage and maintenance
The product should remain in its original 
packaging and be kept tightly closed;
Protect from direct sunlight;
Store at temperature between 5°C and 30°C 
/ 41°F and 86°F. 
Do not freeze the product.
Warnings
Dental products should be used by 
authorized professionals only;
Do not use the product after its expiration 
date;
Follow your country’s legislation when 
disposing the product;
Keep out of the reach of children.
This material was manufactured for dental 
use only and must be manipulated according 
to the manufacturer’s instructions of use. 
The manufacturer is not responsible for 
any damage caused by misuse or improper 
manipulation of the product. The user is 
obligated to prove (before using the product 
and under his/her responsibility) that this 
product is compatible with the desired 
utilization, especially when such utilization is 
not indicated in the instructions of use. Data 
description does not constitute any type of 
warranty and therefore is not binding.

Introsæt: 4 sprøjter, 1 Condac 37% og 1 
Ambar.
Farver: EA1, EA2, EA3 og DA2.
Introduktionssæt: 15 sprøjter
Farver: EA1, EA2, EA3, EB2, DA1, DA2, DA3, 
DB2, D-Bleach,
T-Blue, T-Neutral, T-Yellow, E-Bleach H, 
Opaque Pearl og VH.
Kapsler: pakke indeholdende 20 kapsler med 
0,2 g i hver
Grundlæggende sammensætning 
Opallis er en komposit, der består af en 
monomermatrix indeholdende Bis(GMA), 
Bis(EMA), UDMA og TEGDMA. Fillerne er 
en nøje udvalgt kombination af barium-
aluminium, silaniseret silikat og partikler 
af siliciumdioxid, camphorquinon som 
fotoinitiator, acceleratorer, stabilisatorer og 
farvestoffer.
Kompositten har partikler i størrelsen fra 
40 nm til 3,0 my med en gennemsnitlig 
partikelstørrelse på 0,5 my. Det samlede 
fillerindhold er 78,5 vægt-% til 79,8 vol.-% og 
57 til 58% uorganiske fillere.
Fordelingen af de forskellige partikelstørrelser 
bidrager til fyldningens høje mekaniske 
styrke samt den høje slidstyrke. Disse 
egenskaber er nødvendige for restaurering af 
posteriore tænder og for nem polering, hvilket 
giver en fyldning med en glat overflade og høj 
glans til anteriore tænder. 
Produktindikation
Kompositten er egnet til brug i permanente 
og primære tænder:
∙ Direkte restaureringer i anteriore og 
posteriore tænder (I, II, III, IV, V og VI) 
∙ Direkte facader med kompositter 
· Cementering af tandfragmenter 
∙ Opbygninger
∙ Splinting af tænder 
∙ Lukning eller reduktion af diastema 
∙ Modifikation af tænders form (f.eks. 
taptænder)
∙ Porcelæn-/komposit-reparationer
Opallis farvesystem
Opallis bruger VITA® klassisk farveskala til 
produktets emalje- og dentinfarver. Desuden 
findes der i Opallis farver med forøget 
translucens og opacitet, farver til blegede 
tænder samt til genskabelse af tænders 
”value”
· De fire translucente farver (T-Blue, T-Yellow, 
T-Orange og T-Neutral) gør det muligt at 
skabe æstetiske restaureringer ved at lægge 
disse farver i meget tynde lag og bruge dem 
sammen med de klassiske VITA-farver. Dette 
giver tandlægen mulighed for at gengive 
tandstrukturen perfekt.
En kort beskrivelse af appliceringen af de 
translucente kompositter på emalje følger:
T-Blue: en komposit med forøget translucens, 
der giver tanden dens opaliserende effekt 
tilbage.
T-Yellow: en komposit med forøget 

translucens, der genskaber den faciale 
emalje og giver tanden sin naturlige dybde.
T-Orange: en meget translucent pigmenteret 
komposit, der gengiver emaljens naturlige 
opaliserende og translucente effekt.
T-Neutral: en translucent komposit, der 
genskaber den palatinale emalje og den 
incisale tredjedel. Denne farves translucens 
er lidt lavere end farverne beskrevet ovenfor.
· Farve A0,5 og B0,5 kan bruges på 
børnepatienter for at gengive de anatomiske 
detaljer i mælketænder.
· De meget opaque farver, som Opaque 
White og Opaque Pearl kan bruges til at 
gengive detaljerne i den incisale halo og 
maskere sklerotisk dentin.
· Farverne i VITAs® klassiske farveskala 
tager hensyn til dimensionerne af chroma 
og nuancer i kompositten. For at opnå 
fuld effekt skal der lægges et tyndt lag af 
kompositten Value (V) over restaureringens 
sidste lag. 
Value-kompositterne (VH, VM, VL) giver 
restaureringerne luminans. Luminansen 
indikerer mængden af hvidt i tanden. For 
at gengive denne effekt bruger vi Value-
kompositten som det sidste lag. Dette er 
kompositter med forøget translucens, der 
ikke ændrer restaureringens farver. 
Ved anvendelse af Value-kompositten skal 
man tage i betragtning, at tykkelsen af det 
påførte lag påvirker effekten af høj eller lav 
luminans i restaureringen. Farverne VH, VM 
og VL giver henholdsvis høj, middel og lav 
værdi af luminans i restaureringen.
· Kompositterne, der skal anvendes til emalje 
på blegede tænder (E-Bleach H, E-Bleach 
M, E-Bleach L) og til dentin (D-Bleach) 
er udviklet ud fra nødvendigheden af at 
restaurere blegede og primære tænder. Vi 
tilbyder en farve til at gengive dentinen og 
tre farver til emaljen. Farven med lavere 
farvemætning (lysere) er E-Bleach H og 
farven med højere farvemætning (mørkere) 
er E-Bleach L. 
· Opallis-komposit skal lyshærdes lag på lag 
med blåt lys og med en minimumsintensitet 
på 400 og 500 nm med mindst 450 mW/
cm2. Fjern ikke det inhiberende lag, da det 
påvirker adhæsionen af det følgende lag 
komposit. Tabel 1 viser alle tilgængelige 
nuancer af Opallis-komposit, deres 
respektive translucens, kommercielle 
mængder og lyshærdningstid. 
· Lyshærdningstiden beskrevet i tabel 1 skal 
overholdes for at garantere komposittens 
hærdningsdybde, konversionsgrad, 
farvestabilitet og mekaniske egenskaber. 
Lyset evne til at gennemtrænge 
kompositten er forbundet med translucens. 
Da Opallis-komoposit har forskellige 
grader af translucens, er adskillige 
undersøgelser blevet udført for at afgøre 
hvilken lyshærdningstid der skal til for at 

opnå gennemhærdning af kompositten 
og garantere dennes kvalitet. I tilfælde af 
utilstrækkelig lyshærdning vil komposittens 
egenskaber muligvis ikke nå de ideelle 
værdier. Overeksponering er ikke muligt.
· Opallis’ mest kromatiske farver og 
specialfarver leveres i 2 g sprøjter for bedst 
at kunne opfylde tandlægers behov.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger og 
kontraindikationer
Produktet er kun beregnet til at blive 
brugt i overensstemmelse med denne 
brugsanvisning.
Produktet bør ikke bruges, hvis patienten 
er allergisk over for et af de stoffer, der er 
angivet i sammensætningen. I tilfælde af 
allergiske reaktioner bør man holde op med 
at anvende produktet og, hvis nødvendigt, 
søge lægehjælp.
Undgå kontakt mellem uhærdet komposit 
og hud, slimhinder og øjne, da det kan have 
en irriterende virkning på grund af indholdet 
af methacrylater. Det anbefales at bruge 
personligt sikkerhedsudstyr ved håndtering 
af produktet.
Undgå at bruge materialer, der indeholder 
eugenol, som liners eller temporære 
fyldningsmaterialer, da de forhindrer korrekt 
lyshærdning af produktet.
Ved restaurering af dybe kaviteter, skal der 
bruges liners (såsom calciumhydroxid) til 
afdækning af pulpa.
Kompositten er sensitiv over for lys, så sørg 
for at holde sprøjten korrekt lukket, når den 
ikke er i brug. Materialet bør anvendes lige 
efter, det er blevet presset ud af sprøjten.

Brug beskyttelsesbriller ved lyshærdning af 
kompositten.
Produktet må ikke indtages eller indåndes. 
Hvis det sker, bør man søge lægehjælp.
Produktet er kontraindiceret, når det ikke er 
muligt at etablere et tørt arbejdsfelt eller det 
ikke er muligt at følge den beskrevne teknik 
korrekt.
Bivirkninger
Dette produkt indeholder methacrylat-
monomerer, hvilket kan forårsage lettere 
allergisk reaktion eller irritation hos patienter, 
der er overfølsomme over for disse stoffer.
Brugsanvisning
Læs advarsler, forholdsregler, 
kontraindikationer og mulige bivirkninger på 
dette produktinformationsark grundigt, før 
behandlingen startes.
· Farveprøvetagning
· Før vurdering af tandfarven på den tand, 
der skal restaureres, skal den være ren og 
hydreret, uden brug af isolering som f.eks. 
kofferdamanlæg. Afpudsning af tanden 
anbefales på dette trin.
· Farveskalaerne VITA® Classical eller 
Opallis (FGM) kan bruges til vurdering af 
tandfarven. 
· Alternativt kan en lille portion komposit 
placeres på overfladen af den tand, der skal 
restaureres (uden ætsning eller påføring af 
adhæsivsystem), lyshærdes i 30 sekunder, 
fugtes med patientens spyt og observeres. 
Dette trin kan gennemføres for at bekræfte 
komposittens farve.
Applicering af produkt
1. Isoler arbejdsfeltet. Isoleringen skal 
garantere et fugt-frit område, der er rent 
og synligt under hele behandlingen. Hvis 
nødvendigt udføres absolut isolering.
2. Forbered udførsel af direkte adhæsiv-
restaureringer.
3. Syreæts (med f.eks. Condac 37% - FGM) 
først emaljen og herefter inde i kaviteten. 
Ætsningstiden er 15 sekunder. Derefter 
skylles med rigeligt vand så al syren fjernes 
fra tandsubstansen og dentinen tørres uden 
at dehydrere den.
4. Påfør adhæsivsystemet i henhold til 
producentens instruktioner. Ved brug af en 
selv-ætsende adhæsiv springes trin 3 over.
5. Applicering og lyshærdning af den 
kompositte fyldning:  
· Vi anbefaler lagvis applicering og 
lyshærdning. En sådan teknik tillader en 
mere ensartet lyshærdning. Overhold tiden 
angivet i Tabel 1 for lag på op til 1,5 mm 
komposit.
· Fyld kaviteten med den/de valgte 
farver ved at applicere tynde lag Opallis 
(maksimumtykkelse på 1,5 mm) og 
adaptere dem nøje til kaviteten.
6. Til pudsning og polering anbefaler 
vi Diamond Pro sandpapirskiver og 
polerpastaer Diamond ACI og Diamond 

ACII, Diamond R eller Diamond Excel ved 
hjælp af filtskiverne Diamond og Diamond 
Flex (FGM).
Kapsler: til engangsbrug 
1. Indsæt kapslen korrekt i 
appliceringspistolen, så kapslen er klar til 
brug.
2. Fjern hætten fra kapslen og applicer 
komposit i kaviteten ved med håndkraft at 
trykke på appliceringspistolen.
3. Efter udførsel af restaureringen skal 
kapslen kasseres.
Bemærk: Kontrol af okklusion er yderst 
vigtigt. Restaureringer i supraokklusion 
forårsager ekstremt højt tryk i tanden, hvilket 
kan give smerter. Restaureringer bør heller 
ikke efterlades i infraokklusion. 
Holdbarhed og opbevaring 
Produktet bør blive i den oprindelige 
emballage og holdes tæt lukket.
Beskyt mod direkte sollys.
Opbevar ved temperaturer mellem 5°C og 
30°C. 
Produktet må ikke fryses.
Advarsler
Dentale produkter bør kun anvendes af 
autoriserede professionelle.
Brug ikke produktet efter udløbsdatoen.
Overhold landets lovgivning ved bortskaffelse 
af produktet.
Hold uden for børns rækkevidde.
Dette materiale er fremstillet udelukkende 
til dental brug og skal anvendes i henhold til 
producentens anvisninger. Producenten er 
ikke ansvarlig for skader forårsaget af forkert 
brug eller forkert håndtering af produktet. 
Brugeren er forpligtet til at bevise (før brug 
af produktet og i henhold til sit ansvar), at 
produktet er kompatibelt med den ønskede 
brug, især hvis denne brug ikke er angivet 
i brugsanvisningen. Dataoversigten udgør 
ikke nogen form for garanti, og er derfor ikke 
bindende.

alueen hampaiden täytteisiin. 
Opallis on huolella kehitetty materiaali, 
joka jäljittelee luonnollisen hampaan 
polykromaattisuutta ja sallii vähäisemmän 
valoherkkyytensä ansiosta pidemmän 
työskentelyajan. Sillä on myös erinomaiset 
mekaaniset ominaisuudet. 
Pakkaukset
Täyttöpakkaus: Yksi ruisku ja yksi väri. 
Peruspakkaus: 6 ruiskua.
Värit: EA2, EA3, EA3. 5, DA2, DA3 ja T- 
Neutral.
Aloituspakkaus: 4 ruiskua, yksi Condac 37% 
ja yksi Ambar.
Värit: EA1, EA2, EA3 ja DA2.
Klinikkapakkaus: 15 ruiskua.
Värit: EA1, EA2, EA3, EB2, DA1, DA2, DA3, 
DB2, D-Bleach,
T-Blue, T-Neutral, T-Yellow, E-Bleach H, 
Opaque Pearl ja VH.
Kapselit Pakkaus sisältää 20 kapselia, joissa 
kussakin on 0,2 g.
Peruskoostumus
Opallis on monomeerien Bis (GMA), 
Bis (EMA), UDMA ja TEGDMA 
muodostamaan matriisiin perustuva 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaali. Fillerit ovat 
huolella valittu yhdistelmä barium-alumiinia, 
silanoitua silikaattia ja piidioksidihiukkasia, 
kamforikinonia fotoinitiaattorina, apuaineita, 
stabilointiaineita ja pigmenttejä. 
Yhdistelmämuovin hiukkaset ovat kooltaan 
40 nm ¬- 3,0 µm, ja niiden keskimääräinen 
koko on 0,5 µm, kaikkiaan fillereiden 
osuus on 78,5–79,8 painoprosenttia ja 
epäorgaanisten fillereiden 57–58 %.
Hiukkasten kokojakauma täyttää 
muovimateriaalin optimaalisella tavalla ja 
tekee siitä mekaanisesti erittäin kestävää ja 
kulutuksen kestävää. Nämä ominaisuudet 
ovat taka-alueen hampaiden täytteissä 
sekä kiillotuksen helppouden kannalta 
välttämättömiä, ne takaavat täytteen 
tasaisen pinnan ja etualueen hampaissa 
korkean kiillon. 
Käyttöaiheet
Yhdistelmämuovi sopii pysyviin hampaisiin 
ja maitohampaisiin:
∙ Etu- ja taka-alueen hampaiden suorat 
täytteet (I, II, III, IV, V ja VI)
∙ Yhdistelmämuovilaminaatit
∙ Hammasfragmenttien sementointi
∙ Pilarin rakentaminen
∙ Hampaiden kiskottaminen
∙ Diasteeman sulkeminen tai kaventaminen
∙ Hampaan muodon muokkaaminen (esim. 
kartiomaiset hampaat)
∙ Posliinin/yhdistelmämuovin korjaustyöt

Opallis-värijärjestelmä 
Opallis käyttää kiilteen ja dentiinin väreissä 
perinteistä VITA®-värikarttaa. Lisäksi tarjolla 
on yhdistelmämuoveja, joiden väreissä 
on tavallista enemmän läpikuultavuutta 

ja opasiteettia, sekä värejä valkaistuille 
hampaille ja muovimateriaaleille.
· Neljää läpikuultavaa väriä (T-Blue, T-Yellow, 
T-Orange ja T-Neutral) on esteettisissä 
töissä mahdollista levittää hyvin ohuita 
kerroksia perinteisten VITA®-värien päälle, 
jolloin hammaslääkäri pystyy täydellisesti 
jäljittelemään hampaan rakennetta.
Lyhyt kuvaus läpikuultavien 
yhdistelmämuovien käytöstä kiilteen 
jäljittelyssä: 
T-Blue: Tavallista läpikuultavampi 
muovimateriaali, joka palauttaa hampaaseen 
opalisoivan vaikutelman 
T-Yellow: Tavallista läpikuultavampi 
muovimateriaali, joka jäljittelee pinnan kiillettä 
ja tuo hampaan pintaan syvyyttä 
T-Orange: Erittäin läpikuultava, pigmentoitu 
muovimateriaali, joka tuo hampaan pintaan 
luonnollista kiillettä jäljittelevän opalisoivan ja 
läpikuultavan vaikutelman  
T-Neutral: Läpikuultava muovimateriaali, joka 
jäljittelee palatinaalista kiillettä ja etuhampaan 
alakolmannesta. Läpikuultavuus on hieman 
yllä kuvattuja värejä vähäisempää 
·Värejä A0,5 ja B0,5 voi käyttää myös 
lasten hampaiden hoidossa, kun pyritään 
jäljittelemään maitohampaiden anatomisia 
yksityiskohtia. 
·Kokonaan valoa läpäisemättömät värit, kuten 
Opaque White ja Opaque Pearl, toistavat 
etuhampaiden valopihan yksityiskohtia ja 
peittävät skleroottisen dentiinin.
·Perinteisen VITA®-värikartan värit ottavat 
huomioon värin syvyyden ja muovimateriaalin 
värit. Syvyysvaikutelman täydentää ohut 
kerros yhdistelmämuovia, joka levitetään 
viimeisen täytekerroksen päälle. 
Väriltään kirkkaat muovimateriaalit (resins 
of value: VH, VM, VL) tuovat täytteeseen 
kirkkautta. Kirkkaus kertoo valkoisen värin 
määrästä hampaassa. Tällaisen vaikutelman 
jäljittelemiseksi käytämme väriltään kirkkaita 
muovimateriaaleja uloimmassa kerroksessa. 
Näissä materiaaleissa läpikuultavuus on 
tavallista korkeampi, eivätkä ne muuta 
täytteen väriä. 
Väriltään kirkasta muovimateriaalia 
käytettäessä on hyvä ottaa huomioon, 
että levitetyn kerroksen paksuus voi luoda 
täytteeseen hyvin kirkkaan tai vähemmän 
kirkkaan vaikutelman. Värit VH, VM ja VL 
tekevät täytteestä samassa järjestyksessä 
hyvin kirkkaan, kohtalaisen kirkkaan ja vain 
vähän kirkkaan.
· Valkaistujen hampaiden kiilteessä 
käytettävät yhdistelmämuovit (E-Bleach 
H, E-Bleach M, E-Bleach L) ja dentiinissa 
käytettävä yhdistelmämuovi (D-Bleach) 
on kehitetty valkaistujen hampaiden sekä 
maitohampaiden korjaustöitä varten. 
Dentiiniä jäljittelemään on tarjolla yksi väri 
ja kiillettä jäljittelemään kolme. Vähemmän 
kylläinen (kirkkaampi) väri on nimeltään 

Table 1: Shade availability, translucency, quantity and exposure 
time.

Type

Effect-
Translu-
cence

Effect
Opaque

Value

Dentin

DA1
DA2
DA3

DA3,5 
DA4
DB1
DB2
DB3
DC2
DC3

D-Bleach
A0,5
B0,5

Ea1
EA2
EA3

EA3,5
EA4
EB1
EB2
EB3
EC2
EC3

E-Bleach H
E-Bleach M
E-Bleach L 

VH (high)
VM (medium)

VL (low) 70

T-Blue
T-Yellow
T-Orange
T-Neutral

Opaque Pearl (OP)
Opaque White 

(OW)

2 g

2 g

2 g

20s

20s

60s

78,5
78,5
78,5
66

35

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
60 s
60 s

20 s
20 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
20 s

43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
34-36
34-36

53-56

Shades Quantity 
Translucence 

(%)
Light-curing 

time*

Enamel

Tabel 1: Tilgængelige farver, translucens, mængde og
eksponeringstid.

Type

Effekt-
Translu-
cence

Effekt
Opaque

Value
(luminans)

Dentin

DA1
DA2
DA3

DA3,5 
DA4
DB1
DB2
DB3
DC2
DC3

D-Bleach
A0,5
B0,5

Ea1
EA2
EA3

EA3,5
EA4
EB1
EB2
EB3
EC2
EC3

E-Bleach H
E-Bleach M
E-Bleach L 

VH (high)
VM (medium)

VL (low) 70

T-Blue
T-Yellow
T-Orange
T-Neutral

Opaque Pearl (OP)
Opaque White 

(OW)

2 g

2 g

2 g

20s

20s

60s

78,5
78,5
78,5
66

35

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
60 s
60 s

20 s
20 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
20 s

43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
34-36
34-36

53-56

Farver Mængde
Translucens

(%)Lyshærdningstid*

Emalje



E-Bleach H ja kylläisempi (tummempi) väri 
on nimeltään E-Bleach L. 
· Opallis-muovimateriaali on valokovetettava 
kerros kerrallaan sinisellä valolla, jonka 
aallonpituus on 400–500 nm ja intensiteetti 
vähintään 450 mW/cm2. Älä poista 
inhibitiokerrosta, sillä se vaikuttaa seuraavan 
muovikerroksen kiinnittymiseen. Taulukossa 
1 on esitetty Opallis-materiaalin kaikki 
saatavilla olevat värit, niiden läpikuultavuus, 
myyntikoko ja kovetusaika. 
· Taulukossa 1 esitettyä kovetusaikaa on 
noudatettava, jotta taataan materiaalin 
kovetussyvyys, konversioaste, värin 
säilyminen ja mekaaniset ominaisuudet. 
Läpikuultavuus tarkoittaa valon kykyä 
läpäistä muovimateriaalia. Koska Opallis-
muovimateriaalin läpikuultavuus vaihtelee, 
tehtiin useita tutkimuksia oikean kovetusajan 
määrittelemiseksi niin, että taataan 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaalin ominaisuudet 
ja laatu. Jos altistus jää liian vähäiseksi, 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaalin ominaisuudet 
eivät ehkä täytä sille asetettuja ihannearvoja. 
Liiallinen altistus ei ole mahdollista. 
· Opallis-tuotesarja tarjoaa kromaattisimmat 
värit ja erikoisvärit 2 gramman ruiskuissa 
hammaslääkäreiden tarpeisiin. 
Varoitukset ja kontra-indikaatiot
Tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ainoastaan 
käyttöohjeen mukaisesti. 
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos potilas on allerginen 
jollekin koostumuksen aineosista. Jos 
potilas saa allergisen reaktion, keskeytä 
tuotteen käyttö ja toimita potilas tarvittaessa 
lääkärin hoitoon.
Vältä kovettumattoman 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaalin pääsy iholle, 

limakalvoille ja silmiin, koska sen sisältämät 
metakrylaattimonomeerit voivat aiheuttaa 
ärsytystä. Suosittelemme henkilökohtaista 
suojavarustusta aina tuotetta käsiteltäessä.  
Vältä eugenolia sisältäviä materiaaleja, kuten 
linereita tai väliaikaisia täyteaineita, koska 
ne voivat häiritä materiaalin kovettumista 
valossa. 
Syviä kaviteetteja korjattaessa on pulpan 
seinämässä käytettävä lineria, kuten 
kalsiumhydroksidia. 
Yhdistelmämuovi on valoherkkää, joten 
varmista, että ruisku on tiiviisti suljettu silloin, 
kun sitä ei käytetä. Materiaali on käytettävä 
heti ruiskusta pursottamisen jälkeen. 
Käytä suojalaseja materiaalin valokovetuksen 
aikana. 
Tuotetta ei saa joutua nieluun tai 
hengitysteihin. Jos näin tapahtuu, potilas on 
toimitettava lääkärin hoitoon.  
Tuotteen käyttö on kontra-indikoitua, jos 
työskentelyaluetta ei pystytä pitämään 
kuivana tai oikeanlaista työskentelytekniikkaa 
ei pystytä noudattamaan. 
Haittavaikutukset
Tämä tuote sisältää 
metakrylaattimonomeerejä, jotka saattavat 
aiheuttaa lieviä allergisia reaktioita tai 
ärsytysreaktioita potilaille, jotka ovat tällaisille 
aineille herkkiä. 
Käyttöohje
Lue tähän ohjeeseen kirjatut varoitukset, 
kontra-indikaatiot ja mahdolliset 
haittavaikutukset ennen tuotteen käyttöä. 
Värin valitseminen
· Ennen värin valitsemista korjattava 
hammas on puhdistettava ja kosteutettava 
ilman eristämistä. 
· Värin valinnassa on hyvä käyttää perinteistä 
VITA®- tai Opallis (FGM) -värikarttaa. 
· Vaihtoehtoisesti korjattavan hampaan 
pinnalle voi levittää pienen määrän 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaalia (ilman 
etsaamista tai sidostamista), jota 
valokovetetaan 30 sekunnin ajan, 
kostutetaan potilaan syljellä ja tarkastellaan. 
Tätä tapaa voidaan myös käyttää 
värivalinnan varmistamiseen. 
Tuotteen levittäminen
1. Eristä työskentelyalue. Alueen on oltava 
täysin kuiva, puhdas ja näkyvissä koko 
toimenpiteen ajan. Suorita tarpeen vaatiessa 
täydellinen eristys.  
2. Valmistaudu suoran adhesiivisen 
korjaustyön aloittamiseen. 
3. Etsaa hapolla (Condac 37% - FGM) ensin 
kiilteen reunat ja sitten kaviteetin sisäpuoli. 
Etsausaika on 15 sekuntia. Pese sitten 
runsaalla vedellä, poista kaikki happo suun 
rakenteista ja kuivaa dentiini kuivattamatta 
liiaksi. 
4. Käytä sidosainetta valmistajan ohjeen 
mukaan. Jos käytät itse-etsaavaa 
sidosainetta, voit hypätä vaiheen 3 yli. 

5. Yhdistelmämuovimateriaalin lisääminen 
ja valokovetus:
· Suosittelemme tekniikkaa, jossa materiaalia 
lisätään ja kovetetaan vähä kerrassaan, sillä 
se tekee valokovetuksesta tasalaatuisempaa. 
Seuraa taulukossa 1 kuvattua aikaa aina 
puolentoista millimetrin paksuisiin kerroksiin 
saakka. 
· Korjaa kaviteetti valitu(i)lla vär(e)illä 
levittämällä pieniä määriä Opallis-materiaalia 
(suurin mahdollinen paksuus 1,5 mm) ja 
sovittamalla ne varovasti kaviteettiin.  
6. Viimeistelyyn ja kiillotukseen 
suosittelemme Diamond Pro -hiekkakiekkoja 
ja Diamond ACI- ja Diamond ACII- 
kiillotuspastaa, Diamond R- tai Diamond 
Excel -kiillotuspastaa sekä avuksi Diamond- 
ja Diamond Flex (FGM) -huopakiekkoja.
Yhden annoksen kapseli: 
1. Aseta kapseli huolellisesti ruiskuun niin, 
että kapseli on käyttövalmis. 
2. Poista kapselin suojus ja vie 
yhdistelmämuovimateriaali kaviteettiin 
painamalla mäntää kädellä. 
3. Hävitä kapseli työn valmistuttua.
Huomaa: Purennan tarkastaminen on 
äärimmäisen tärkeä toimenpide. Purentaa 
korottamaan jäävät täytteet kuormittavat 
hammasta ja täytettä, mikä voi aiheuttaa 
kipua. Älä jätä niitä myöskään pois 
purennasta. 
Säilytys 
Säilytä tuote alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa 
ja pidä se tiiviisti suljettuna. 
Suojaa suoralta auringonvalolta.
Säilytä 5–30 °C:n lämpötilassa (41–86 °F). 
Älä anna tuotteen jäätyä.
Varoitukset
Hammastekniset tuotteet on tarkoitettu 
ainoastaan ammattilaisten käyttöön.
Älä käytä tuotetta viimeisen käyttöpäivän 
jälkeen.
Noudata tuotteen hävittämisessä paikallista 
lainsäädäntöä. 
Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa.
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
ainoastaan hammasteknisissä sovelluksissa 
ja sitä on käytettävä valmistajan ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei vastaa tuotteen 
väärinkäytöstä tai asiantuntemattomasta 
käytöstä johtuvista mahdollisista 
vahingoista. Käyttäjän on varmistettava 
(ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja omalla vastuulla), 
että tuote sopii aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen, 
erityisesti jos tällaista käyttöä ei ole mainittu 
ohjeissa luetelluissa tuotteen käyttöohjeissa. 
Tiedonkuvauslauseke ei ole takuu, eikä siksi 
sitova. 

Endast för professionell användning
Läs all information i denna bruksanvisning 
noga innan du använder produkten. Behåll 
bruksanvisningen för senare referens, 
åtminstone tills förpackningen är tom eller 
tills det inte längre finns någon interaktion 
mellan produkten och den sista patienten.
Produktbeskrivning
Opallis är ett röntgenkontrasterande, 
ljushärdande komposit med fluorescerande 
och opaliserande egenskaper, högglans 
polerbart och med flera olika färger 
och translucenser. Det är ett estetiskt 
restaurationsmaterial som används för 
restaurering av anteriora och posteriora tänder.
Opallis är utvecklat för att kunna reproducera 
polychromatismen hos tänder med stor 
detaljrikedom, vilket möjliggör längre 
arbetstid (minskad ljuskänslighet) och stora 
mekaniska egenskaper.
Presentation
Refill: 1 spruta med 1 kompositfärg.
Basic Kit: 6 sprutor
Nyanser: EA2, EA3, EA3. 5, DA2, DA3 samt 
Neutral
Kit Intro: 4 sprutor, 1 Condac 37% och 1 
Ambar.
Färger: EA1, EA2, EA3 och DA2.
Klinikförpackning: 15 sprutor
Färger: EA1, EA2, EA3, EB2, DA1, DA2, 
DA3, DB2, D-Bleach,
T-Blue, T-Neutral, T-Yellow, E-Bleach H, 
Opaque Pearl och VH.
Kapslar: Förpackning innehållande 20 
kapslar med 0,2 g vardera.
Grundläggande sammansättning
Opallis är en komposit sammansatt av en 
monomerisk matris innehållande Bis (GMA), Bis 
(EMA), UDMA och TEGDMA. Fillerpartiklarna är 
en noggrann kombination av Barium-Aluminium, 
silaniserat silikat och partiklar av kiseldioxid, 
kamferokinon som fotoinisator, acceleratorer, 
stabilisatorer och pigment.
Kompositen har fillerpartiklar i intervallet 40 
nm till 3,0 mikron med en medelstorlek av 
0,5 mikron, den totala fillerhalten är 78,5 
vikt% till 79,8 volym% och 57% till 58% 
oorganiska filler.
Fördelningen av partikelstorlekarna möjliggör 
en adekvat fyllning med kompositen, vilket 
bidrar till dess höga mekaniska motstånd 
såväl som motståndskraft mot slitage. 
Sådana egenskaper är nödvändiga för 
restaurering av posteriora tänder och för 
effektivare polering, vilket ger en restauration 
med glatt yta och hög ljusstyrka hos 
anteriora tänder.
Indikationer
Kompositmaterialet är lämpligt för användning 
i permanenta och primära tänder:

Bare for profesjonell bruk
Les all informasjonen i denne 
bruksanvisningen nøye før produktet tas i 
bruk.Behold bruksanvisningen for senere 
bruk ,i det minste til  produktet er utgått eller  
til produktet ikke påvirker den siste pasienten 
det er brukt på. 
Produktbeskrivelse
Opallis er et radioopakt, lysherdende 
komposittmateriale med fluoriserende 
og opalesente egenskaper, gode 
poleringsegenskaper og flere valgmuligheter 
for farge og translucens. Det er et estetisk 
materiale som kan brukes til restaureringer 
både i anteriore og posteriore tenner. Opallis 
er omhyggelig utviklet for å reprodusere 
fargevariasjoner i tennene i stor detalj, og 
kombinerer lengre arbeidstid (redusert 
følsomhet for lys) med utmerkede 
mekaniske egenskaper.
Produktpresentasjon
Refill: 1 sprøyte med en farge.
Grunnsett: 6 sprøyter
Farger EA2,EA3,EA3,5, DA2,DA3 ogT-nøytral.
Introsett: 4 sprøyter, 1 Condac 37% og 1 Ambar.
Farger:EA1,EA2,EA3 og DA2
Klinikksett: 15 sprøyter
Farger: EA1, EA2, EA3, EB2, DA1, DA2, DA3, 
DB2, D-Bleach, T-Blå, T-Nøytral, T-Gul,E- 
Bleach H, Opaque Pearl og VH.
Kapsler: Pakninger med 20 kapsler à  0,2 gram.
Grunnleggende sammensetning
Opallis er et kompositt-resin som består 
av en monomermatrise som inneholder 
Bis(GMA), Bis(EMA), UDMA, og 
TEGDMA. Filleren er en omhyggelig utvalgt 
kombinasjon av Barium-Aluminium, 
silanisert silikat og silikon dioksyd-partikler, 
med camferquinion som fotoinitiator, 
akseleratorer, stabiliserende komponenter 
og pigmenter
Kompositten har partikkelstørrelse fra 
40 nm til 3,0 micron. Gjennomsnittlig 
partikkelstørrelse er 0,5 micron. Totalt 
fillerinnhold er 78,5% (vekt), 79,8% (volum). 
Andelen uorganiske fillere er 57 -58%.
Fordelingen av partiklenes størrelse tillater 
en tilstrekkelig fillertilsetning i resinet, 
og dette bidrar til den høye mekaniske 
styrken og slitestyrken. Slike egenskaper er 
nødvendige for restaureringer i posteriore 
tenner og samtidig sikres god polerbarhet 
slik at det dannes glatte og blanke overflater 
for anteriore restaureringer.
Indikasjoner for produktet
Kompositten passer for bruk i primære og 
permanente tenner.
* Direkte restaureringer i anteriore og 

Komposit för anteriora och posteriora tänder Kompositt for anteriore og posteriore tenner

Bruksanvisning BruksanvisningSV NO∙ Direkta restaurationer i anteriora och 
posteriora tänder (I, II, III, IV, V e VI);
∙ Skalfasader i komposit;
∙ Cementering av tandfragment;
∙ Pelaruppbyggnader;
∙ splintning av tänder;
∙ Förslutning eller minskning av diastema
∙ Modifiering av tändernas form (t ex: 
konoidtänder);
∙ Porslin/komposit reparationer;
Opallis färgsystem
Opallis använder VITA® klassiska färgskala 
för sina nyanser av emalj och dentin. 
Dessutom tillhandahåller Opallis också 
alternativ med nyanser med förhöjd 
translucens och opacitet, samt nyanser för 
blekta tänder och komposit för reproduktion.
· De fyra translucenta färgerna (T-Blue, T-Yellow, 
T-Orange och T-Neutral) möjliggör skapande 
av estetiska restaurationer och appliceras i 
mycket tunna skikt ovanpå färger ur VITA® 
skalan, vilket ger tandläkaren en möjlighet att 
reproducera tandstrukturen perfekt.
En kort beskrivning av appliceringen av den 
translucenta kompositen för emalj följer:
T-Blue: En komposit med förhöjd 
translucens som återställer den opaliserande 
effekten hos tanden.
T-Yellow: en komposit med förhöjd 
translucens som reproducerar faciala 
emaljen och ger tanden ett naturligt djup.
T-Orange: En mycket translucent 
pigmenterad komposit, vilket ger den 
naturliga opaliserande och genomskinliga 
effekten hos emaljen.
T-Neutral: en translucent komposit som 
reproducerar den palatinala emaljen och den 
incisala tredjedelen. Dess transparens är något 
underlägsen de nyanser som beskrivs ovan.
· Färgerna A0,5 och B0,5 kan användas 
i odontopediatrin för att reproducera 
detaljerad anatomi av mjölktänder.
· De mycket opaka färgerna, som opaque 
white och opaque pearl återskapar detaljerna 
av incisala auran och maskerar det 
sklerotiska dentinet.
· Färgerna i VITA® Classic färgskala tar 
hänsyn till dimensionerna av chroma och 
nyanser i kompositen. För att erhålla full 
effekt måste ett tunt skikt av kompositen 
value (V) appliceras över det sista lagret av 
restaurationen.
Value kompositerna (VH, VM, VL) ger 
luminositet till restaureringarna. Ljusstyrkan 
indikerar mängden vitt i tanden. För att 
reproducera en sådan effekt använder vi 
Value kompositen i det sista lagret. Dessa 
är kompositer med förhöjd translucens som 
inte förändrar nyanser av restaureringen.
Vid användning av Value kompositen, tänk 
då på att tjockleken på det applicerade skiktet 
påverkar effekten av hög eller låg luminositet 
i restaureringen. Färgerna VH, VM och VL 
ger respektive höga, medelstora och låga 

värden av luminositet i restaureringen.
· Kompositerna för emaljen på blekta tänder 
(E-Bleach H, E-Bleach M, E-Bleach L) 
och för dentin (D-Bleach) utvecklades för 
att det var nödvändigt att återställa blekta 
och primära tänder. Vi erbjuder en nyans 
att reproducera dentin och tre nyanser för 
emaljen. Färgen med lägre mättnad (ljusare) 
är E-Bleach H och färgen med högre 
mättnad (mörkare) är E-Bleach L.
· Opallis kompositen ska ljushärdas i lager 
på lager med ett blått ljus, och med en 
minsta intensitet på 400 och 500 nm med 
minst 450 mW / cm2. Ta inte bort det 
inhiberande skiktet eftersom detta påverkar 
vidhäftningen av följande skikt komposit. 
Tabellen 1 presenterar alla färger av Opallis 
kompositen som är tillgängliga, deras 
respektive translucens, kommersialiserade 
mängder och ljushärdningstid.
· Den ljushärdningstid som beskrivs i 
tabell 1 måste följas för att garantera 
härdningsdjupet, omvandlingsgraden, 
färgstabiliteten och materialets mekaniska 
egenskaper. Ljusets kapacitet att gå 
genom kompositen är associerat 
med translucensen. Eftersom Opallis 
presenterar olika grader av translucens 
uppnåddes flera studier för bestämning 
av lämplig ljushärdningstid för att uppnå 
materialegenskaperna och garantera dess 
kvalitet. Vid otillräcklig exponering kan 
kompositens egenskaper inte uppnå de 
idealiska värdena. Överexponering är inte 
ett alternativ.
· Opallis presenterar de mest kromatiska 
färger och speciella nyanser i 2 g sprutor för 
att tillgodose behoven hos tandläkare.
Table 1: nyanser tillgängliga translucens, mängd och härdningstid. 

Kategori

Effect-
Translu-
cence

Effect
Opaque

Value

Dentin

DA1
DA2
DA3

DA3,5 
DA4
DB1
DB2
DB3
DC2
DC3

D-Bleach
A0,5
B0,5

Ea1
EA2
EA3

EA3,5
EA4
EB1
EB2
EB3
EC2
EC3

E-Bleach H
E-Bleach M
E-Bleach L 

VH (high)
VM (medium)

VL (low) 70

T-Blue
T-Yellow
T-Orange
T-Neutral

Opaque Pearl (OP)
Opaque White 

(OW)

2 g

2 g

2 g

20s

20s

60s

78,5
78,5
78,5
66

35

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
60 s
60 s

20 s
20 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
20 s

43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
34-36
34-36

53-56

Färg Mängd
Translucens 

(%)Härdningstid*

Enamel

Försiktighetsåtgärder och kontraindikationer
Denna produkt är endast avsedd att användas 
enligt denna bruksanvisning.
Använd inte produkten om patienten är 
allergisk mot något av de ämnen som finns i 
kompositionen. Vid allergiska reaktioner, avsluta 
behandlingen och sök vid behov läkarvård.
Undvik hudkontakt med ohärdad komposit 
samt skydda slemhinna och ögon eftersom 
kontakt med ohärdat material kan ge en 
irriterande effekt på grund av innehållet av 
metakrylater. Det rekommenderas att bära 
all personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) under 
användning av produkten.
Undvik användning av eugenolhaltiga 
material, såsom liners eller temporära 
fyllnadsmaterial, eftersom de kan påverka en 
optimal ljushärdning av produkten;
Vid restauration av djupa kaviteter måste 
fodermaterial (såsom kalciumhydroxid) 
användas på pulpaväggen.
Kompositen är känslig för ljus, så se till att 
sprutan hålls ordentligt stängd när den inte 
används. Kompositen bör användas direkt 
efter extrudering ur sprutan.
Använd skyddsglasögon vid ljushärdning av 
materialet.
Produkten får inte sväljas eller aspireras. Om 
så är fallet, sök läkare.
Produkten är kontraindicerad när ett torrt 
fält inte kan etableras eller rätt teknik inte 
kan följas.
Bieffekter
Denna produkt innehåller 
metakrylatmonomerer som kan orsaka 
små allergiska eller irriterande reaktioner på 
patienter som är känsliga för sådana ämnen.
Användningsinstruktioner
Läs noggrant varningarna, 
försiktighetsåtgärderna, kontraindikationerna 
och eventuella biverkningar som skrivits 
i detta produktinformationsblad, innan 
behandlingens början.
· Färgtagning
· Innan färgbestämning måste tanden vara 
ren och hydrerad, utan isolering. Profylax 
rekommenderas starkt i detta moment.
· Färgskalorna VITA® Classical eller Opallis 
(FGM) kan användas för färgbestämning.
· Alternativt kan en liten del av kompositen 
placeras på tandens yta (utan etsning eller 
applicering av ett adhesiv), ljushärda i 30 
sekunder, fukta med patientens saliv och 
observera. Detta moment kan användas för 
att bekräfta kompositens färg.
Produktapplicering
1. Isolera det operativa fältet. Isoleringen 
måste garantera ett fuktfritt område som är 
rent och synligt under hela behandlingen. Om 
det behövs utför total isolering.
2. Förbered dig för att göra en direkt 
restauration.
3. Syraetsa (Condac 37% - FGM) först 
emaljen  och sedan också inuti kaviteten. 

Etsningstiden ska vara 15 sekunder. Tvätta 
därefter av med rikligt med vatten, avlägsna 
syran från tandstrukturen och torka dentinet 
utan att dehydratisera det.
4. Applicera en adhesiv enligt tillverkarens 
instruktioner. Om du använder en själv-
etsande bonding hoppa över steg 3.
5. Applicering och ljushärdning av 
kompositen:
· Vi rekommenderar en teknik för applicering 
och ljushärdning stegvis. Sådan teknik 
möjliggör en säkrare ljushärdning. Följ tiden 
som beskrivs i tabell 1 för kompositskikt 
upp till 1,5 mm.
·Restaurera kaviteten i enlighet med den 
valda färgen (erna), applicera små lager 
Opallis (maximal tjocklek på 1,5 mm) 
försiktigt i kaviteten.
6. För finishering och polering 
rekommenderar vi Diamond Pro sanddisk 
och putspastorna Diamond ACI och 
Diamond ACII, Diamond R eller Diamond 
Excel med hjälp av filtskivor, samt Diamond 
and Diamond Flex (FGM).
Single dose kapsel:
1. Sätt fast kapseln i pistolen ordentligt, så 
är kapseln är klar att användas.
2. Ta bort förslutningen från kapseln och 
incirera kompositmaterialet i kaviteten 
genom att applicera ett tryck på pistolen/
sprutan.
3. Kassera kapseln efter användning.
Obs! Att kontrollera ocklusionen är ett 
extremt viktigt moment. Återställningar vid 
supra ocklusion orsakar överdriven stress i 
tanden och restaurationen som i sin tur kan 
orsaka smärta.
Lagring och underhåll
Produkten ska förvaras i sin ursprungliga 
förpackning och hållas tättsluten.
Skydda mot direkt solljus;
Förvaras vid temperatur mellan 5 ° C och 30 
° C / 41 ° F och 86 ° F.
Frys inte produkten.
varningar
Dentalprodukter bör endast användas av 
auktoriserad tandvårdspersonal
Använd inte produkten efter utgångsdatum.
Följ ditt lands lagstiftning när du kasserar 
produkten.
Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.
Detta material tillverkades endast för dental 
användning och måste handhas enligt 
tillverkarens bruksanvisningar. Tillverkaren 
ansvarar inte för skador som orsakats av 
felaktig användning eller felaktig hantering 
av produkten. Användaren är skyldig att 
förvissa sig om (innan produkten används 
och under hans/hennes ansvar) att denna 
produkt är kompatibel med tänkt indikation, 
speciellt när sådan indikation inte anges i 
bruksanvisningen. Databeskrivning utgör 
inte någon typ av garanti och är därför inte 
bindande.

posteriore tenner (Klasse I,II,III,IV,V)
* Direkte komposittfasetter
* Liming av tannfragmenter
* Konusoppbygging
* Splinting av tenner
* Lukking eller reduksjon av diastemaer.
* Omforming av tenners form ( f.eks. 
tapptenner)
* Reparasjon av kompositt og porselen
Opallis` fargesystem
Opallis bruker VITA Classical fargeskala 
for emalje- og dentinfargene. I tillegg tilbys 
kompositter med farger med forhøyet 
translucens og opacitet og farger for bekede 
tenner og for å tilføre fargeeffekter.
De fire translucente fargene (T-blå, T-gul, 
T-orange og T-nøytral) gjør det mulig å 
skape estetiske restaureringer ved at det 
kan legges tynne sjikt utenpå fargene i VITA 
Classic skalaen. Dette gjør 
tannlegen i stand til å reprodusere tannens 
struktur helt perfekt.
Her følger en kort beskrivelse av hvordan de 
translucente emaljefargene brukes:
T-Blå: et resin med forhøyet translucens gir 
tannen dens opalescens tilbake.
T-Gul: Et resin med forhøyet translucens 
som gjenskaper tannens faciale emalje og 
gir en dybdeeffekt.
T-Orange: Et pigmentert resin med høy 
translucens tilfører emaljens naturlige 
opalescens og translucens til restaureringen.
T-Nøytral: Et translucent resin som 
gjenskaper den palatinale emaljen og den 
incisale tredjedelen. Den har litt lavere 
translucens enn fargene ovenfor.
Fargene A0,5 og B0,5 kan brukes i 
pedodontien for å gjenskape anatomien til 
primære tenner på en nøyaktig måte.
De høyopake fargene som Opaque White 
og Opaque Pearl gjenskaper incisal halo og 
maskerer sclerotisk dentin.
Fargene i VITA Classic fargeskalaen dekker 
dimensjonen av chroma og farge i resinet. 
For å tilføre value, er det nødvendig å 
applisere et tynt lag med resin med value 
(valør).
Value-resinene (VH,VM ogVL) bringer 
lysstyrke til restaureringen. Lysstyrken 
indikerer mengden av hvitt i tannen. For 
å gjenskape en slik effekt, legger vi et tynt 
lag med resin med value utenpå det ytterste 
sjiktet av fyllingen.
Når vi bruker Value-resinene, må det tas 
hensyn til at tykkelsen på resinlaget kan 
avgjøre om restaureringen får høy eller 
lav value. Fargene VH,VM og VL tilfører 
henholdsvis høy,middels og lav value til 
fyllingen.
Komposittene  for emaljen på blekede 
tenner (E-Bleach H, E-Bleach M, E-Bleach 
L) og for dentin (D-Bleach) er utviklet for 
restaureringer i blekede tenner og primære 
tenner. Vi tilbyr en farge for å gjenskape 

dentinet og tre farger for emalje. Fargen med 
lavere fargemetning (lysere) er E-Bleach H, 
og fargen med høyere metning (mørkere) er 
E-Bleach L.
Opallis-resinet må lysherdes lagvis med blått 
lys (400 og 500 nm) med effekt på minst 
450mW/cm2.Ikke fjern inhibisjonslaget fordi 
dette vil hindre adhesjonen mot det følgende 
laget med resin. Tabell 1 presenterer alle 
farger som er tilgjengelige av Opallis 
resin og deres translucens, herdetid og 
pakningsstørrelse.
Herdetidene som er angitt i Tabell 1, må 
følges for å garantere herdedybde, graden 
av herding,fargestabilitet og mekaniske 
egenskaper for resinet. Lysets evne til å 
trenge igjennom materialet er relatert til 
translucensen. I og med at Opallis kommer 
med ulike grader av translucens, er det 
gjennomført flere studier for å bestemme 
tilstrekkelig herdetid til å oppnå de 
ønskede egenskaper og kvalitet på resinet. 
Utilstrekkelig herding vil føre til at de ideelle 
verdier ikke oppnås. Det er ikke mulig å 

overeksponere.
Opallis tilbyr de fleste kromatiske farger 
og spesialfarger i sprøyter på 2 gram for å 
tilfredsstille tannlegens behov.
Forsiktighetsregler og kontraindikasjoner
Produktet er ment å skulle brukes som angitt 
bruksanvisningen. Ikke bruk produktet hvis 
pasienten er allergisk mot noen av komponentene 
i produktet. Hvis det oppstår allergiske reaksjoner 
, skal bruken opphøre og hvis nødvendig skal det 
søkes medisinsk hjelp.
Unngå at uherdet resin kommer i kontakt med 
hud,slimhinner og øyne fordi metakrylatet i resinet 
kan virke irriterende. Det anbefales å bruke personlig 

verneutstyr ved håndteringen av materialet.
Unngå bruk av eugenolholdige materialer 
(foringer, temporære fyllinger) fordi dette vil 
forhindre at materialet herder skikkelig.
Ved fylling av dype kaviteter skal det 
brukes et foringsmateriale (f.eks. Kalsium 
hydroksyd) for å beskytte pulpa.
Materialet er følsomt for lys, så hold 
sprøytene lukket når de ikke brukes. Resinet 
må brukes umiddelbart etter at det er 
presset ut av sprøyten.
Bruk beskyttelsesbriller under lysherdingen.
Produktet må ikke svelges eller aspireres. 
Hvis dette skjer, søk medisinsk hjelp.
Produktet er kontraindisert hvis det ikke kan 
skapes et tørt arbeidsfelt eller korrekt teknikk 
ikke kan brukes.
Bivirkninger
Dette produktet inneholder 
metakrylatmonomerer som kan forårsake 
lett irritasjon eller lette allergiske reaksjoner 
hos personer som er overfølsomme mot 
disse substansene.
Bruksanvisning
Det er viktig å sette seg inn i advarsler, 
forholdsregler, kontraindikasjoner og mulige 
bivirkninger som er beskrevet i denne 
bruksanvisningen , før man tar produktet i bruk.
Fargeuttak
Før fargeuttak skal den aktuelle tann være 
ren og fuktig og ikke isolert. Det er anbefalt å 
utføre profylakse i dette stadiet.
VITA Classic eller Opallis (FGM) fargeskalaer 
bør brukes til fargeuttaket.
Alternativt kan en liten mengde kompositt 
plasseres på overflaten på tannen som 
skal restaureres (uten etsing eller adhesiv). 
Kompositten lysherdes i 30 sek., fuktes med 
pasientens saliva og fargen vurderes.Denne 
fremgangsmåten kan også brukes for å 
bekrefte den valgte farge.
Bruk av produktet
1.Isoler arbeidsfeltet. Isoleringen må sikre 
at området er tørt ,rent og synlig under 
hele behandlingen. Hvis nødvendig brukes 
kofferdam.
2.Forbered legging av direkte 
komposittfylling.
3.Syreets (Condac 37%-FGM) 
emaljekantene og deretter dentinet. Etsetid 
15 sek. Deretter skylles all syre grundig vekk 
med vann og  tannen blåses tørr uten at 
dentinet dehydreres.
4.Appliser bonding ifølge produsentens 
anvisninger.
5.Applisering og lysherding av kompositten:
Vi anbefaler lagvis plasssering og herding 
av kompositten. Dette sikrer en jevnere og 
mer fullstendig lysherding. Følg tidene som 
er angitt i Tabell 1 for sjikt som er inntil 1,5 
mm tykke. Fyll kaviteten omhyggelig med 
de valgte fargene i sjikt på 1,5 mm.
6.   For puss og polering anbefaler vi 
Diamond Pro skiver og polerpastaene 

Diamond ACI og Diamond ACII,Diamond R 
ellerDiamond Exel med hjelp av filthjulene 
Diamond og Diamond Flex (FGM)
Unidose kapsler
1.Plasser kapselen i kapselpistolen slik at 
kapselen er klar til bruk.
2.fjern hetten fra kapselen og press 
kompositt inn i kaviteten.
3.Etter at fyllingen er ferdig, kastes kapselen. 
Merk:
Kontroll av okklusjonen er meget viktig. For 
høye restaureringer  forårsaker unødig stress 
på fylling og tann og dette kan føre til smerter. 
For lave fyllinger bør også unngås.
Oppbevaring
Produktet bør oppbevares i 
originalforpakningen og bør holdes tett 
lukket. Beskytt mot direkte sollys. Lagres i 
temperatur mellom 5 grader C og 30 grader 
C. Produktet tåler ikke frost.
Advarsel
Dentalprodukter skal bare brukes av 
profesjonelle. Ikke bruk produktet etter at 
holdbarhetstiden er utløpt.
Følg lokale lover når produktet skal kasseres.
Bevares utilgjengelig for barn.
Materialet er fremstilt utelukkende for dentalt 
bruk og må håndteres i overensstemmelse 
med produsentens anvisninger. 
Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skade som 
oppstår pga. misbruk eller feil håndtering 
av produktet. Brukeren er pålagt  (før bruk) 
å forsikre seg om at produktet er  egnet til 
den tiltenkte bruk. Særlig viktig er dette  hvis 
bruken ikke er beskrevet i bruksanvisningen. 
Oppgitte data innebærer ikke noen form for 
garanti, og er ikke bindende.

 Meaning of symbols | Legenda de símbolos | 
Meaning of symbols | Leyenda de los símbolos

Date of manufacture | Fremstillingsdato | 
Valmistuspäivämäärä | 

Tillverkningsdatum | Prod. Dato

Batch Number | Serienummer | Eränumero | 
Lot-nummer | Produksjonsnummer 

Shelf life | Udløbsdato | Säilyvyysaika | 
Hållbarhet | Utløpsdato

Temperature limits | Temperaturbegrænsninger | 
Lämpotilarajoitus | Temperatur | Lagringstemperatur

Keep protected from sunlight | Skal beskyttes 
mod sollys | Pidettävä poissa auringonvalosta 
| Håll undan direkt solljus | Må ikke utsettes 

for varme/sollys 

Representative in the European Communit | 
Europæisk repræsentant | Edustaja Euroopassa | 

EU-representant  | Leverandør

Keep it dry | Opbevares tørt | Säilytys kuivassa | 
Förvara torrt | Oppbevares tørt

Manufacturer | Producent | Valmistaja | Tillverkare 
| Produsent

Do not use if packaging is damaged | Må ikke anvendes, 
hvis pakningen er beskadiget | Älä käytä vahingoittunutta 
pakkausta  | Använd ej om förpackningen är skadad | 

Brukes ikke om emballasje er skadet

Refer to instructions for use | Læs brugervejledning 
før brug | Lue valmistajan käyttöohjeet | Se 

instruction  | Se instruksjoner

CE Mark for European Community market | 
CE-mærket til Europæisk markedet | CE Euroopan 
yhteisön markkinoille | CE-märkning för Europeiska 

gemenskapens marknad | CE-merke for EU markedet

Taulukko 1: Saatavilla olevat sävyt, läpikuultavuus, 
materiaalimäärä ja valokovetusaika.
.

Läpikuultavat

Opaakit

Erikoissävyt

Dentiini

DA1
DA2
DA3

DA3,5 
DA4
DB1
DB2
DB3
DC2
DC3

D-Bleach
A0,5
B0,5

Ea1
EA2
EA3

EA3,5
EA4
EB1
EB2
EB3
EC2
EC3

E-Bleach H
E-Bleach M
E-Bleach L 

VH (high)
VM (medium)

VL (low) 70

T-Blue
T-Yellow
T-Orange
T-Neutral

Opaque Pearl (OP)
Opaque White 

(OW)

2 g

2 g

2 g

20s

20s

60s

78,5
78,5
78,5
66

35

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
60 s
60 s

20 s
20 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
20 s

43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
34-36
34-36

53-56

Sävyt Materiaalimäärä Läpikuultavuus
(%)

Valokovetusaika

Kiille

Kategoria

Table 1: nyanser tillgängliga translucens, mängd och härdningstid. 

Kategori

Effect-
Translu-
cence

Effect
Opaque

Value

Dentin

DA1
DA2
DA3

DA3,5 
DA4
DB1
DB2
DB3
DC2
DC3

D-Bleach
A0,5
B0,5

Ea1
EA2
EA3

EA3,5
EA4
EB1
EB2
EB3
EC2
EC3

E-Bleach H
E-Bleach M
E-Bleach L 

VH (high)
VM (medium)

VL (low) 70

T-Blue
T-Yellow
T-Orange
T-Neutral

Opaque Pearl (OP)
Opaque White 

(OW)

2 g

2 g

2 g

20s

20s

60s

78,5
78,5
78,5
66

35

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

4 g
4 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
4 g
4 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g
2 g

40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
60 s
60 s

20 s
20 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
40 s
40 s
40 s
20 s
20 s
20 s

43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
43-46
34-36
34-36

53-56

Tilgjengelige
farger

Kvantum
Translucens 

(%)Eksponeringstid

Enamel


